
Mayor Karyn Cunningham
Vice Mayor Leanne Tellam
Council Member Patrick Fiore (Seat 1)
Council Member Steve Cody (Seat 2)
Council Member Marsha Matson (Seat 3)

Village Manager Nick Marano
Village Attorney John C. Dellagloria
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1. CALL TO ORDER, ROLL CALL, INVOCATION, PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE, AND
DECORUM STATEMENT, IN THAT ORDER: Any person making impertinent or
slanderous remarks, or who becomes boisterous, while addressing the Council may be
barred from further appearance before the Council by the Mayor, unless permission to
continue or again address the Council is granted by a majority vote of the Council.
Applauding speakers shall be discouraged. Heckling or verbal outbursts in support or
opposition to a speaker, or his or her remarks, shall be prohibited. No signs or placards
shall be allowed in the Council meeting. Persons exiting the Council meeting shall do so
quietly. All cellular telephones and beepers are to be silenced during the meeting.

2. REQUEST, PETITIONS, AND PUBLIC COMMENTS  Individuals wishing to speak on
matters on the agenda and on items pertinent to the Village may do so by speaking
during this section of the agenda. The Mayor will recognize those persons who wish to
speak. Each speaker must sign-in prior to speaking on the designated public commentary
sign-in sheet. Items for public hearing provided for within the agenda shall not be a topic
of discussion during this section of the agenda. Please limit your comments to three (3)
minutes or less. Public comments made by members of the public are important to the
Village Council. Speakers will address the Village Council with respect.

VILLAGE OF PALMETTO BAY

 
In accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, persons needing special
accommodation, a sign language interpreter, or hearing impaired to participate in this
proceeding should contact the Village Clerk at (305) 259-1234 for assistance no later than four
days prior to the meeting.

AGENDA
ZONING HEARING

MONDAY, APRIL 15, 2024 – 7:00 PM
VILLAGE HALL MUNICIPAL CENTER

9705 EAST HIBISCUS STREET, PALMETTO BAY, FL 33157 
(305) 259-1234
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3. APPROVAL OF MINUTES

4. MAJOR PROJECTS UPDATE

5. PUBLIC HEARING ITEMS

A. Applicant:             BAPTIST HEALTH ENTERPRISES, INC.
Location:              8750 SW 144TH STREET, PALMETTO BAY, FL
Property Folio:     33-5021-044-0010
Application:          V-23-008 (REV)
Zoning District:    R-5 OFFICE ZONING DISTRICT
Request: VARIANCE PURSUANT TO SECTION 30-30.6 VARIANCES, WAIVING
THE MAXIMUM WALL SIGN AREA ALLOWED BY SECTION 30-90 STYLED
“SIGNAGE” OF THE VILLAGE LAND DEVELOPMENT CODE, FOR BAPTIST
HEALTH OFF-CAMPUS EMERGENCY CENTER AT 8750 SW 144 STREET, AND
TO ALLOW ONE (1) MONUMENT SIGN WHERE NONE ARE PERMITTED AND
TO ALLOW TWO (2) DIRECTIONAL SIGNS WHERE NONE ARE PERMITTED
WITHIN A PARCEL ZONED R-5 (OFFICE) ZONING DISTRICT. (Deferred from the
February 24, 2024, Zoning Hearing)

B. Applicant:             ROBERTO AND CHRISTINA ARIAS 
Location:              7662 SW 144TH TERRACE, PALMETTO BAY, FL
Property Folio:     33-5023-039-0260
Application:          V-24-001
Zoning District:    R-5 OFFICE ZONING DISTRICT
Request: VARIANCE PURSUANT TO SECTION 30-30.6 VARIANCES, WAIVING
THE MINIMUM SETBACKS ALLOWED BY SECTION 30-50.4, STYLED “E-M
ZONING DISTRICT” OF THE VILLAGE LAND DEVELOPMENT CODE, FOR
ROBERTO AND CHRISTINA ARIAS AT 7662 SW 144 TERRACE, TO ALLOW THE
CONSTRUCTION OF AN ATTACHED COVERED TERRACE AND SWIMMING
POOL WITHIN THE REAR AND SIDE SETBACKS OF A PARCEL ZONED E-M
(ESTATE MODIFIED) ZONING DISTRICT. 

6. ADJOURNMENT

 

 

 

 

 

 

WE, THE VILLAGE COUNCIL OF THE VILLAGE OF PALMETTO BAY, HEREBY COMMIT
OURSELVES TO MAINTAINING CIVILITY IN OUR PUBLIC AND POLITICAL DISCOURSE
AND PLEDGE TO THE FOLLOWING PRINCIPLES:

We will respect the right of all citizens in our community to hold different opinions;

We will avoid rhetoric intended to humiliate or question the wisdom of those whose
opinions are different from ours;

We will strive to understand differing perspectives;

We will choose our words carefully;

We will speak truthfully without accusation and we will avoid distortion;
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We will speak out against violence, prejudice, and incivility in all of their forms, whenever
and wherever they occur.

 

NOTICE OF APPEAL RIGHTS

Pursuant to Florida Statutes 286.0105, the Village hereby advises the public that if a person
decides to appeal any decision made by the Council with response to any matter considered
at its meeting or hearing, he or she will need a record of the proceedings, and that for such
purpose, the affected person may need to ensure that verbatim record of the proceedings is
made, which record includes testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is to be based.
This notice does not constitute consent by the Village for the introduction or admission of
otherwise inadmissible or irrelevant evidence, nor does it authorize challenges or appeals not
otherwise allowed.

 

AMERICAN DISABBILITIES ACT OF 1990

This meeting is open to the public. In accordance with the American Disabilities Act of 1990,
persons needing special accommodation or a sign language interpreter to participate in this
proceeding should contact the Village Clerk at (305) 259-1234 no later than four (4) days prior
to the meeting. Hearing Assistance Devices are available with the Village Clerk.
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AGENDA ITEM NO. 5.A

Item Cover Page

  

DATE: April 15, 2024

SUBMITTED BY: Alexander Adams, Community and Economic Development

ITEM TYPE: Resolution

AGENDA SECTION: PUBLIC HEARING ITEMS

SUBJECT: Applicant:             BAPTIST HEALTH ENTERPRISES, INC.
Location:              8750 SW 144TH STREET, PALMETTO
BAY, FL
Property Folio:     33-5021-044-0010
Application:          V-23-008 (REV)
Zoning District:    R-5 OFFICE ZONING DISTRICT
Request: VARIANCE PURSUANT TO SECTION 30-30.6
VARIANCES, WAIVING THE MAXIMUM WALL SIGN AREA
ALLOWED BY SECTION 30-90 STYLED “SIGNAGE” OF THE
VILLAGE LAND DEVELOPMENT CODE, FOR BAPTIST
HEALTH OFF-CAMPUS EMERGENCY CENTER AT 8750 SW
144 STREET, AND TO ALLOW ONE (1) MONUMENT SIGN
WHERE NONE ARE PERMITTED AND TO ALLOW TWO (2)
DIRECTIONAL SIGNS WHERE NONE ARE PERMITTED
WITHIN A PARCEL ZONED R-5 (OFFICE) ZONING
DISTRICT. (Deferred from the February 24, 2024, Zoning
Hearing)

SUGGESTED ACTION:

 

  

ZONING HEARING AGENDA ITEM REPORT
 

 

 

 

 

 

 
ATTACHMENTS:
V-23-008_REV2_Baptist_Health_Sign_Varinace_Staff_Memo_04-15-24.doc
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V-23-008_REV2_Baptist_Health_Sign_Variance_Resolution_04-15-24.docx
Final Attachment Baptist Health Sign Variance.pdf
1995 Landscape Plan.jpeg
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MEMORANDUM

To: Honorable Mayor and Village Council Date: April 15, 2024

From: Alexander Adams, AICP, CNU-A, P&Z Manager Re:  V-23-008(REV2)/ Sign Variance 
at 8750 SW 144 Street

A VARIANCE REQUEST WAIVING THE MAXIMUM SIGN AREA ALLOWED BY SECTION 
30-90 STYLED “SIGNAGE” OF THE VILLAGE LAND DEVELOPMENT CODE, FOR 
BAPTIST HEALTH OFF-CAMPUS EMERGENCY CENTER TO INSTALL FOUR (4) WALL 
SIGNS PROPOSED TO BE THIRTY POINT TWO (30.2), EIGHTEEN (18) SQUARE FEET, 
FIVE POINT SEVEN (5.7) SQUARE FEET, AND THREE (3) SQUARE FEET RESPECTIVELY 
WHERE THE ALLOWABLE AREA IS TWELVE  (12) SQUARE FEET FOR EACH STREET 
FRONTAGE, ONE (1) EXISTING MONUMENT SIGN FIFTY POINT SIX (50.6) SQUARE FEET 
WHERE NONE ARE PERMITTED AND TWO (2) DIRECTIONAL SIGNS PROPOSED TO BE 
NINE (9) SQUARE FEET EACH WHERE NONE ARE PERMITTED WITHIN THE R-5 OFFICE 
ZONING DISTRICT.

OVERVIEW
FILE: V-23-008(REV2)
APPLICANT: Baptist Health Enterprises, Inc.
PROPERTY OWNER: Baptist Health Enterprises, Inc.
ADDRESS: 8750 SW 144 Street, Palmetto Bay, Florida 33157
FOLIO: 33-5021-044-0010
LOT SIZE: 94,220 square feet (2.16 Acres)
BUILDING SIZE: 33,134 square feet (approximately)
FLUM: Office and Residential (OR)
ZONING: R5, Office and E-M Estates Modified Zoning Districts
EXISTING USE: Medical related offices and parking

BACKGROUND
The applicant, Baptist Health Enterprises, Inc., requests the approval of application V-23-008(REV2) to allow 
multiple signs onsite in excess of those allowed by the R5 Office zoning district for a property located at 8750 
SW 144 Street.  The property was originally developed as Kings Bay Office Park in 1988 under Miami-Dade 
County approval (4ZAB46488) and was first approved for Baptist Health in 1995 (5ZAB46995). Since that 
time, the site has undergone continuous renovations and improvements to modernize the building, 
introduce new services.

The current application is in response to their most recent village approval to utilize the entire building for 
Baptist Healthcare medical offices and an off-campus emergency department on the first floor authorized 
under ASPR-22-001. Signage was not a part of that previous submittal or approval. The current signage 
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                                                                                                                                                  Zoning Hearing April 15,2024
V-23-008(REV2) / Signage Variance at 8750 SW 144 Street

onsite is legally nonconforming allowed through a previous variance process by Miami-Dade County 
(Z1997000394). The applicants (Baptist Health) are seeking to modify their existing signage in response to 
the new proposed uses. All signage is located on the portion of land zoned R-5 Office and no portion of 
signage is located on the easternmost portion of land designated E-M Estates Modified. Only existing 
associated parking to the office building and landscape buffers will be located on the eastern portion of the 
site as explicitly outlined in the original Miami-Dade County development agreement.

The Village’s Land Development Code regulates signage through Section 30-90.  The Code allows 
monument, directional and wall signs for specific uses and/or specific zoning districts.   Section 30-90.17(g) 
states that only flat (wall or cantilever) signs are allowed in the R5 Office Zoning District.  Furthermore, these 
signs are limited to 12 square feet and one sign for each street frontage. The current property has 3 street 
frontages and is proposing a total of 4 wall signs on three frontages. The revised application proposes to 
refurbish the existing monument sign along SW 144 Street in the same location and size with new graphics 
and add 2 internal site directional signs within the current parking lot to direct vehicles and ambulances to 
the correct medical entrances.  The total square feet of signage allowed under the current proposal will be 
less than allowed under the current variance from Miami-Dade County. (No signage is located on the E-M 
eastern parcel of land.)

The current revised application is proposing to install four (4) wall signs- thirty point two (30.2), eighteen 
(18), five point seven (5.7) and three (3) square feet respectively, one (1) existing monument sign fifty point 
six (50.6) square feet and two (2) directional signs nine (9) square feet each and two (2) non advertising 
building identification signs over the entrance doors. All signs will be located fully within the subject 
property on the R-5 Office portion and will not project into any right-of-way. The total signage has been
reduced from 175.1 square feet to 134.88 total square feet. As previously stated, the site was granted a sign 
variance from Miami-Dade County for the existing non-conforming signage. All signage will be located over 
150 feet from the closest neighbor’s residence and the village has required extensive landscaping and 
lighting upgrades to reduce any glare or spillover effects due to signs or parking lot lighting. 

ANALYSIS
Section 30-30.6 of the Village’s Land Development Code addresses variances and establishes criteria for the 
evaluation by Village Council for variance applications. A variance is authorized to be granted by the Village 
Council, after a quasi-judicial public hearing.  A variance may be granted for signage.  After the hearing, the 
Village Council shall adopt a development order approving, approving with modifications and/or conditions, 
or denying the variance request.  

A variance application may be considered under the requirements of practical difficulty as set forth in 
Section 30-30.6. Any approval or approval with modifications and/or conditions, of a variance based on 
practical difficulty shall require a majority vote of the members of the Village Council present at the 
meeting. To authorize any variance application from the requirements of the Code on the basis of practical 
difficulty, the Council shall balance the rights of property owners in the Village as a whole against the need 
of the individual property owner to deviate from the requirements of this chapter based on an evaluation of 
the factors below. All of the factors should be considered and given their due weight; however, no single 
factor is a determining factor.
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                                                                                                                                                  Zoning Hearing April 15,2024
V-23-008(REV2) / Signage Variance at 8750 SW 144 Street

Evaluation Factors (Section 30-30.6(e)(1):
a. Whether the village has received written support of the specifically identified variance requests 

from adjoining property owners.

 The Village has received one letter of opposition from a village resident as depicted in the 
attachments. The application has been properly posted on site, published in the newspaper 
and notification postcards were mailed to all neighbors within a 1,500-foot radius. 

b. Whether approval of the variance would be compatible with development patterns in the 
village.

 The portion of the property where the building and signs are located is zoned R5 the 
Village’s Code does not allow freestanding monument signs in the R5 Zoning District, 
however this site was previously granted the existing monument sign and this variance 
application will retain the existing location and size of the current sign to be refaced with 
new graphics only. The site was previously approved for 175.1 square feet of total signage 
on site and the subject application before you reduces this number to 134.88 total square 
feet. Other properties in the village have been approved for wall signs and monument signs 
in R5 zoning, however this is also usually obtained on a case-by-case basis through the 
village council public meetings. The subject property and current signage variance was 
granted by Miami-Dade County and existed prior to the Village’s incorporation.

c. Whether the essential character of the neighborhood would be preserved.

 The subject property has historically operated as a professional office building and more 
recently a medical office building. The subject site plan has not changed and all current 
parking, site lighting and zoning districts will remain in place. This application proposes 
enhanced landscaping and a restriction of lighting spillover to further protect the 
surrounding residents from any potential impacts of the signage or any lighting on site.

d. Whether the variance can be approved without causing substantial detriment to adjoining 
properties.

 The subject application has agreed to extend the south facing 6’ concrete wall onto the E-M 
zoning district portion of the parcel to complete the wall portion of buffer of this property 
line from visual signage, parking and vehicles. The eastern property line was previously 
required to have a large landscaped berm buffer area between the parking and nearby 
single-family homes. This area will be replanted thicker and maintained as a condition of 
this application to also be recorded in the public records.  There is no future change of site 
layout or use of the eastern parcel that was designated as residential to protect from any 
further development on this portion of the property. The areas along SW 144 St will remain 
as is currently developed with all current driveway locations and sizes, signage, existing 
trees and sidewalks will remain along this property line. There will be no changes to access 
to/from the existing site from surrounding residential streets.

e. Whether the variance would do substantial justice to the property owner as well as to other 
property owners justifying a relaxation of this chapter to provide substantial relief.

 The site’s current proposed use necessitates the need for signage immediately over the 
areas of entry. This signage has been reduced based on previous meeting feedback by 
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                                                                                                                                                  Zoning Hearing April 15,2024
V-23-008(REV2) / Signage Variance at 8750 SW 144 Street

residents and council members. The R5 zoning district signage regulations currently do not 
anticipate modern medical offices and similar uses specifically and therefore the variance 
process has been used by churches, offices, and other medical uses to obtain signage 
beyond what is allowed by right, as long as, it is the minimum necessary to clearly define 
this use. The current site plan approved by Miami-Dade County restricts access to and from 
the site only through existing curb cuts along the county arterial road SW 144th Street.
Furthermore, the eastern portion of the site was restricted to only associated parking use. 
This keeps all traffic off the other 2 surrounding residential use only streets. Only the 
signage located on the R-5 Office parcel of land is being revised in this application. 

f. Whether the plight of the applicant is due to unique circumstances of the property and/or
applicant which would render conformity with the strict requirements of this chapter 
unnecessarily burdensome.

 The site plan was previously approved by Miami-Dade County and the updated use was 
previously approved by ASPR in 2022. The existing building location, height, orientation, 
parking, entry/exists were all approved thru county building permits and purposefully 
located furthest to the west adjacent to commercial uses to protect the homes to the east. 
The applicant rezoned a portion of the parcel to the east as E-M to prevent any future 
commercial development and limiting this area’s use to associated building parking only. 
Any emergency facility cannot operate without efficient signage to delineate emergency 
vehicles, visitors, and medical suites through clear entry points. The current plan has 
reduced the sizes and modified the locations to be less least intrusive with their layout. 

g. Whether the special conditions and circumstances which exist are the result of actions beyond 
the control of the applicant.

 There are no special conditions or changes to site layout, building design or zoning districts 
in this application.

h. No variance shall be granted without the concurrence of the owner of property contiguous to 
the property line requiring the variance, unless a hardship exists.

 The application was properly posted on site, published in the newspaper and notification 
postcards were mailed to all neighbors within a 1,500-foot radius.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

The Land Development Code states that the Village Council may impose conditions and safeguard in 
granting any variance. In this case the applicant is seeking to modify existing signage. The proposed total 
square footage of signage will be reduced, as proposed, with enhanced landscaping and extending the south 
perimeter wall. The applicant will be adding other site enhancements such as bicycle racks and energy 
efficient lighting on site that will be screened from all neighbors.

The medical office use and off campus emergency medical use was previously approved by Miami-Dade 
County and the Village of Palmetto Bay through multiple site plan approval processes and is not being 
reviewed in this application. The current application does not propose any site plan changes, building 
changes or parking changes. Therefore, staff has concluded that the sign variance request reduces the total
signage onsite and we feel that this signage and any associated lighting from signage or parking will be 
appropriately screened from all nearby neighbors through a combination of landscaping, walls, and light 
shields. The building signage will be much less bright than the existing parking lot lights and all upgrades to 
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                                                                                                                                                  Zoning Hearing April 15,2024
V-23-008(REV2) / Signage Variance at 8750 SW 144 Street

all lighting will be screened from surrounding neighbors. A photometric plan was submitted to show that 
both signage and parking lights will not disrupt the neighborhood.

Staff is recommending additional neighborhood protections beyond the current site restrictions be placed 
to allow the village to require continuous maintenance of all landscape buffers and lighting screens, as well 
as, retaining the zoning use restrictions of the eastern parcel to onsite parking only for the existing building. 
Staff has recommended that all restrictions be recorded with Miami-Dade County Property Records to 
ensure future enforcement if necessary is clearly legal and that any future successor or owner is made aware 
of all restrictions to the parcel of land. These items are outlined as conditions for approval of the application. 
The Village Council shall prescribe a reasonable time limit within which the action for which the variance is 
required shall begin, and such time shall not exceed 365 days from the date of the development order, after 
which a new variance application must be made unless an application for development permit has been 
filed.

Village staff recommends that the Village Council, conditionally approve application V-23-008(REV2) to 
allow four walls signs larger than permitted by code and one existing monument signs to be refaced and two
directional signs and two non-advertising signs to be located at 8750 SW 144 Street with the following 
conditions:

1. Approval of signage plans prepared by TGA Design dated 3-6-24 Baptist Health Off 
Campus Emergency Center to install four (4) wall signs- thirty point two (30.2), eighteen 
(18), five point seven (5.7) and three (3) square feet respectively, one (1) existing monument 
sign fifty point six (50.6) square feet and two (2) directional signs nine (9) square feet each 
and two (2) non advertising building identification signs over the entrance doors.

2. Approval of landscape plans prepared by Bermello Ajamil & Partners dated 02-05-24 
Baptist Health Off Campus Emergency Center; specifically including the addition of 
understory trees as required by 30-100 of the landscape code to be located between the 
road and sidewalk along SW 87th Av and SW 145th St, the extension of the 6 foot concrete 
property wall along the entire southern boundary, and additional layers of palms and native 
understory trees to fill in along the top of the eastern landscape berm. 

3. All required street trees shall be planted/maintained per the zoning code and all sidewalks 
shall be repaired/maintained in good repair prior to the issuance of the Final Building 
Inspections. (A complete landscape plan of the adjacent public right of ways shall be 
submitted together at the time of the signage building permit.)

4. The signage and site lighting photometric plan shall be submitted together at the time of 
the signage building permit. (All lighting shall be shielded to prevent spillover into 
neighboring residential properties.)

5. All signage, parking lot surfaces, landscaping and lighting shall be maintained in good 
condition in accordance with current zoning regulations and final approved building permit
plans.

6. All lights and sirens shall be turned off adjacent to the site and prior to entering to the 
maximum extent possible.

7. This sign variance shall be valid for 240 days to obtain a building permit. 
8. A unified document shall be recorded with the Miami-Dade County Property Records and 

verification of recording shall be submitted by the time of building permit issuance. This 
includes the final council resolution with all conditions, a survey clearly showing the current 
zoning district boundaries, the proposed site plan, final landscape plan, lighting plan and 
signage plan shall be recorded together as a unified document. 

ATTACHMENTS 
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                                                                                                                                                  Zoning Hearing April 15,2024
V-23-008(REV2) / Signage Variance at 8750 SW 144 Street

Attachment A:    Application / Letter of Intent
Attachment B:    Property Survey
Attachment C:     Signage Plan/ Landscape Plan/ Photometrics Plan
Attachment D:   1997 Miami-Dade County Signage Variance/ Landscape Plan
Attachment E: Neighbor letters
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RESOLUTION NO. 2024-____1
V-23-008(REV2)2

3
A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND VILLAGE COUNCIL 4

OF THE VILLAGE OF PALMETTO BAY, FLORIDA,5

REGARDING A VARIANCE REQUEST WAIVING THE 6

MAXIMUM SIGN AREA ALLOWED BY SECTION 30-90 7

STYLED “SIGNAGE” OF THE VILLAGE LAND 8

DEVELOPMENT CODE, FOR BAPTIST HEALTH OFF-9

CAMPUS EMERGENCY CENTER TO INSTALL FOUR (4) 10

WALL SIGNS PROPOSED TO BE THIRTY POINT TWO (30.2),11

EIGHTEEN (18) SQUARE FEET, FIVE POINT SEVEN (5.7) 12

SQUARE FEET, AND THREE (3) SQUARE FEET13

RESPECTIVELY WHERE THE ALLOWABLE AREA IS14

TWELVE (12) SQUARE FEET FOR EACH STREET 15

FRONTAGE, ONE (1) EXISTING MONUMENT SIGN FIFTY 16

POINT SIX (50.6) SQUARE FEET WHERE NONE ARE 17

PERMITTED AND TWO (2) DIRECTIONAL SIGNS 18

PROPOSED TO BE NINE (9) SQUARE FEET EACH WHERE 19

NONE ARE PERMITTED WITHIN THE R-5 OFFICE ZONING 20

DISTRICT, AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE21

WHEREAS, the applicant, Baptist Health Enterprises, Inc. has applied 22
for a variance to permit four walls signs larger than permitted by code, one23
monument sign and two directional signs not permitted by code; and24

25
WHEREAS, the subject property is located at 8750 SW 144 Street and 26

is designated as folio number 33-5021-044-0010; and27
28

WHEREAS, the property is designated R-5 Office and E-M Estates 29
Modified Zoning Districts on the Village of Palmetto Bay Zoning Map, as 30
adopted on January 23, 2023 by Ordinance 2023-01; and31

32
WHEREAS, the Mayor and Village Council of the Village of Palmetto 33

Bay conducted a public hearing on the application at Village Hall, 9705 East 34
Hibiscus Street on December 18, 2023 where the item was continued to the 35
February 26, 2024 hearing; and36

37
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WHEREAS, the Mayor and Village Council of the Village of Palmetto 1
Bay conducted a public hearing on the application at Village Hall, 9705 East 2
Hibiscus Street on February 26, 2024 where the item was continued to the 3
April 15, 2024 hearing; and4

5
WHEREAS, the Mayor and Village Council of the Village of Palmetto 6

Bay conducted a public hearing on the application at Village Hall, 9705 East 7
Hibiscus Street on April 15, 2024; and8

9
WHEREAS, the Village Council finds, based on substantial competent 10

evidence in the record, that the application for the variance is consistent with 11
Section 30-30.6 Variances, the Village of Palmetto Bay’s Comprehensive12
Plan and the applicable Land Development Regulations; and13

14
WHEREAS, based on the foregoing finding of fact, the Village Council 15

determined to grant the variance, as provided in this Resolution.16
17

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND18
VILLAGE COUNCIL OF THE VILLAGE OF PALMETTO BAY, FLORIDA, 19
AS FOLLOWS:20

21
Section 1. A public hearing on the present application was held on 22

April 15, 2024 in accordance with the Village’s “Quasi-judicial Hearing 23
Procedures”. Pursuant to the testimony and evidence presented during the 24
hearing, the Village Council makes the following findings of fact, conclusions 25
of law, and final order.26

27
Section 2. Findings of fact.28

29
1. That the subject property is located at 8750 SW 144 Street and is 30

designated as folio number 33-5021-044-0010.31
32

2. After hearing testimony from Village Staff, the applicant, the 33
owner and the public, the Village Council accepted the findings of 34
Village Staff as it relates to compliance with the following provisions of 35
the Village's Code of Ordinances: Section 30-30.6, Variances, Division 36
30-90., Sign Regulations, and Sections 30-50.15, R-5, Office and 30-37
50.4, E-M, Estate Modified Zoning Districts.38

39
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3. The application for the variance is consistent with the Village's 1
Comprehensive Plan, as further specified in the Planning and Zoning 2
Division Staff Report.3

4
4. The Village Council adopts and incorporates by reference the 5

Planning and Zoning Division Staff Report. 6
7

          Section 3. Conclusions of Law.8
9

The application for the variance was reviewed pursuant to Section 30-10
30.6, Variances, Division 30-90., Sign Regulations of the Village’s Code of 11
Ordinances and was found to be consistent.12

13
Section 4. Order.14

15
The Village Council approves the application at 8750 SW 144 Street (Folio 16
#33-5021-044-0010), to permit the construction of four wall signs, two 17
identification signs, one monument signs and two directional signs; 18
consistent with Section 30-30.6 “Variances”, Sign Regulations of the Village 19
Code of Ordinances, as more particularly described in the attached 20
application and site plan that is included in the public hearing package with 21
the following conditions:22

23
1. Approval of signage plans prepared by TGA Design dated 3-6-24

24 Baptist Health Off Campus Emergency Center to install four 25
(4) wall signs- thirty point two (30.2), eighteen (18), five point 26
seven (5.7) and three (3) square feet respectively, one (1) 27
existing monument sign fifty point six (50.6) square feet and two 28
(2) directional signs nine (9) square feet each and two (2) non 29
advertising building identification signs over the entrance doors.30

2. Approval of landscape plans prepared by Bermello Ajamil & 31
Partners dated 02-05-24 Baptist Health Off Campus Emergency 32
Center; specifically including the addition of understory trees as 33
required by 30-100 of the landscape code to be located between 34
the road and sidewalk along SW 87th Av and SW 145th St, the 35
extension of the 6 foot concrete property wall along the entire 36
southern boundary, and additional layers of palms and native 37
understory trees to fill in along the top of the eastern landscape 38
berm. 39
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3. All required street trees shall be planted/maintained per the 1
zoning code and all sidewalks shall be repaired/maintained in 2
good repair prior to the issuance of the Final Building 3
Inspections. (A complete landscape plan of the adjacent public 4
right of ways shall be submitted together at the time of the 5
signage building permit.)6

4. The signage and site lighting photometric plan shall be submitted 7
together at the time of the signage building permit. (All lighting 8
shall be shielded to prevent spillover into neighboring residential 9
properties.)10

5. All signage, parking lot surfaces, landscaping and lighting shall 11
be maintained in good condition in accordance with current 12
zoning regulations and final approved building permit plans.13

6. All lights and sirens shall be turned off adjacent to the site and 14
prior to entering to the maximum extent possible.15

7. This sign variance shall be valid for 240  days to obtain a building 16
permit. 17

8. A unified document shall be recorded with the Miami-Dade 18
County Property Records and verification of recording shall be 19
submitted by the time of building permit issuance. This includes 20
the final council resolution with all conditions, a survey clearly 21
showing the current zoning district boundaries, the proposed site 22
plan, final landscape plan, lighting plan and signage plan shall 23
be recorded together as a unified document.  24

25
Section 5. Record.26

27
The record shall consist of the notice of hearing, the Planning and 28

Zoning Division Staff Report, the application, all documents submitted by the 29
applicant and the owner to the Village of Palmetto Bay in connection with the 30
application, the testimony and documents presented at the public hearing, 31
and the recording and minutes of the hearing.32

33
Section 6. This Resolution shall be recorded on the public records of 34

Miami-Dade County at the expense of the applicant.35
36

Section 7. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon 37
approval.38

39
PASSED AND ADOPTED this 15th day of April 2024.40
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1
Attest:2

3
4

Missy Arocha Karyn Cunningham5
Village Clerk Mayor6

7
8

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY: 9
10

________________________11
John C. Dellagloria12
Village Attorney13

14
15

FINAL VOTE AT ADOPTION:16
Council Member Patrick Fiore ____17

Council Member Steve Cody ____18

Council Member Marsha Matson ____19

Vice-Mayor Leanne Tellam ____20

Mayor Karyn Cunningham ____21
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701 Brickell Avenue, Suite 3300 | Miami, FL 33131 | T 305.374.8500 | F 305.789.7799 
Holland & Knight LLP | www.hklaw.com 
 

Joseph G. Goldstein 
305.789.7782 

joseph.goldstein@hklaw.com 

 

March 6, 2024 
 
VIA HAND DELIVERY 
 
Ms. Heidi Siegel, AICP 
Community & Economic Development Director 
Village of Palmetto Bay 
9705 East Hibiscus Street 
Palmetto Bay, FL 33157 

 
RE: Second Amended and Restated Letter of Intent for Sign Variance for Baptist 

Medical Plaza located at 8750 SW 144 Street in Palmetto Bay, Florida 

Dear Ms. Siegel: 

This constitutes our second amended and restated letter of intent on behalf of Baptist Health 
Enterprises Inc. (“Baptist”) in support of its request for variances from the Village of Palmetto 
Bay’s (“Village”) Land Development Regulations Division 30-90 (“LDRs”). Baptist is requesting, 
among other things, variances for purposes of meeting the State of Florida’s requirements for 
prominent lighted external signage for off-campus emergency departments and for directional 
signage to direct traffic flow and locate the entrances (the  "Application"). The property that is the 
subject of the Application is Baptist Medical Plaza located at 8750 SW 144 Street in Palmetto Bay, 
Florida. The approximately ± 2.16 acre parcel is identified by Property Tax Folio 33-5021-044-
0010 (the “Property”; legally described in Exhibit “A").  It has been operated as a medical plaza, 
featuring an urgent care and other medical uses since the late 1990s. 

I. The Property 

The Property is comprised of one parcel located at the southwest corner of SW 144 Street 
and SW 87 Avenue. Pursuant to the online version of the Village's Future Land Use Map 
(“FLUM”) of the Village Comprehensive Plan, the Property has a land use designation of Office 
and Residential ("OR"). Additionally, the western portion of the Property is designated "R-5, 
Office" and the western portion of the Property is designated "E-M, Estate Modified Single-Family 
Residential" on the Official Zoning Map of the LDRs. An aerial image of the Property is provided 
below:   
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II. Prior Approvals 

Prior to the Village’s incorporation, Baptist received approvals from Miami-Dade County 
on March 18, 1998 of a sign variance to allow (1) awning sign, three (3) wall signs (plaque size), 
and one (1) detached twenty-four (24) square foot sign. A copy of the resolution approving the 
sign variance is included in Exhibit “B.” To our knowledge, no subsequent variances or 
modifications to the prior sign variance approval have been requested or granted either by the 
Village or Miami-Dade County.  

On August 19, 2022, Baptist received administrative site plan approval under ASPR-22-
001 from the Village to redevelop the existing medical plaza consisting of an urgent care and 
medical office building with a freestanding emergency department (“FSED”)1 on the first floor 
and additional medical offices on the second floor in order to expand the medical services available 
on the Property (the “Approved Project”). A copy of the Notice of Approval (“NOA”) is included 
in Exhibit “C.” 

III. Proposed Signage Variance Requests 

 Upon further review of Division 30-90 of the Village’s LDRs, Baptist reviewed its prior 
submittals and has once again significantly reduced its variance request. As such, Baptist is 
requesting variances based on the proposed signage, graphics, and locations for Baptist Health 
Palmetto Bay Off Campus Emergency Center as proposed below and shown in Exhibit “D.” 
Today, Baptist has several building and directional signs and is proposing to either replace, retrofit, 
or add additional signage to provide further identification of the medical plaza. The below chart 
summarizes what is existing today and what signage is proposed: 

Building ID Signs 

Existing Building ID 
Signs 

Prior Proposed Building ID 
Signs 

Per January 16, 2024 
Resubmittal (“First 

Resubmittal”) 

Current Proposed Building ID 
Signs 

Per March 6, 2024 
Resubmittal (“Second 

Resubmittal”) 

West façade ID 
approximately 93.5 SF (To 

Be Removed) 

“Baptist Health” approximately 
36.8 SF - North façade 

“Baptist Health”  
approximately 30.2 SF - North 

façade 

 
1 Free-standing emergency departments are also sometimes referred to by other labels, such as “off-campus 
emergency departments,” “off-site emergency department,” or “independent free-standing emergency centers” 
depending on the context. The FSED proposed by Baptist is an off-campus emergency department, since it has an 
affiliation with Baptist Hospital. 
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North façade approximately 
16.6 SF (To Be Replaced) 

“Medical Offices” Door ID 
approximately 5 SF -  North 
façade 

“Medical Offices” Door ID 
approximately 5 SF -  North 
façade 

 “The Dr. Harry Richard Nateman 
Center”  approximately 4.38 SF - 
East façade 

“The Dr. Harry Richard Nateman 
Center”  approximately 4.38 SF - 
East façade 

 “Baptist Health Emergency” 
Wall Signage approximately 50.4 
SF -  East façade 

“Emergency” Wall Signage 
approximately 18 SF -  East 
façade 

 “Emergency” sign approximately 
5.7 SF - South façade 

“Emergency” sign approximately 
5.7 SF - South façade 

  “ER” sign approximately 3 SF – 
North façade  

Existing Building Signs 
Combined Total: 110.1 SF 

Proposed Building Signs 
Combined Total: 102.28 SF 
(Decrease in proposed square 
footage) 

Proposed Building Signs 
Combined Total: 66.28 SF 
(Decrease in proposed square 
footage) 

 
Ground Signs – Monument Signs 

 
 

Existing Identity Sign Prior Proposed Identity 
Sign Per First Resubmittal 

Current Proposed Identify Sign 
Per Second Resubmittal 

“Baptist Medical Plaza” 
approximately 50.6 SF 

(To Be Retrofitted) 

“Baptist Health 

Emergency 

Open 24 Hours” 

Approximately 50.6 SF that 
has been retrofitted to match 
the existing monument sign 

No change from First Resubmittal 

Existing Monument Sign 
Total: 50.6 SF 

Proposed Monument Sign 
Total: 50.6 SF 

(No change in square 
footage) 

Proposed Monument Sign 
Total: 50.6 SF 

(No change in square footage) 

21



Ms. Heidi Siegel, AICP 
March 6, 2024 
Page 4 
 

 4 
#231733170_v5 

Directional Signs 

Existing Directional 
(Quantity 2) 

Prior Proposed Directional Per 
First Resubmittal (Quantity 2) 

Current Proposed 
Directional Per Second 

Resubmittal (Quantity 2) 

(2) 8750 Baptist Medical 
Plaza directional signs 
approximately 9 SF each. 

“EMERGENCY/Ambulance” 
Directional Sign approximately 9 SF 

“Ambulance” directional sign 
approximately 9 SF 

“EMERGENCY” 
Directional Sign 

approximately 9 SF 

“Ambulance” Directional 
Sign approximately 9 SF 

Existing Directional 
Sign Total: 18 SF 

Proposed Directional Sign Total: 
18 SF 

(No change in square footage) 

Proposed Directional 
Sign Total: 18 SF 

(No change in square 
footage) 

 
Based on the existing and proposed signage, Baptist is requesting variances from Division 30-90 
of the Village’s LDRs for purposes of meeting the State of Florida’s requirements for prominent 
lighted external signage for off-campus emergency departments and for directional signage to 
direct traffic flow and locate the entrances (the  "Application"). The Applicant has drastically 
reduced the currently proposed signage under this Second Resubmittal in comparison to the First 
Resubmittal and purports that this is the absolute minimal signage possible on this Property in 
order to be compliant with state law. The following variances are being requested: 

(i) Under Sec. 30-90.17(g) of the Palmetto Bay Code of Ordinances in zoning district R-5 
only one flat (wall or cantilever) sign is permitted  for each street frontage. Therefore, 
Baptist is requesting a variance from Section 30-90 to allow for three (3) additional 
Building Identity wall signs than previously approved under the 1998 signage variance 
approval.   

(ii) Baptist is requesting a variance to retrofit one (1) monument sign that properly identifies 
the facility as an emergency facility as required by Florida Statutes and changes the name 
to Baptist Health. 

(iii) Finally, Baptist also proposes to replace two (2) directional signs with two (2) signs to 
direct traffic flow for patients and  ambulances. 

IV. Justifications for Variances 

 The primary reason for the requested variances are to comply with Florida law and 
regulations governing hospital-based off-campus emergency departments. Section 
395.1041(3)(m)(1) of the Florida Statutes provides in pertinent part: 
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A hospital-based off-campus emergency department may not hold itself out to 
the public as an urgent care center and must clearly identify itself as a hospital 
emergency department, using, at a minimum, prominent lighted external 
signage that includes the word “EMERGENCY” or “ER” in conjunction with 
the name of the hospital. If a hospital-based off-campus emergency department 
is located on the same premises as an urgent care center, the signage may also 
identify the urgent care center. (emphasis added). 

The changes from the existing signage to the revised signage enables the FSED to clearly 
identify itself as a hospital emergency department as required by Florida Statutes. In fact, the 
proposed signage drastically reduces the overall square footage of signage on the site and merely 
seeks to change the existing placement of certain signs and modify the text of existing signs. 

 Secondly, the proposed directional signage is an important aspect of accessible emergency 
healthcare services. Clear, highly visible, intuitive signage makes a significant impact on patients 
and their families in the midst of a medical crisis and helps ameliorate an already stressful situation. 
Directional signage also helps with vital tasks, including:    

 Making it easy to identify the FSED especially in an emergency 
 Marking entrances and parking areas 
 Directing the flow of ambulances and other vehicles 

 
 Pursuant to Section 30-30.6 of the Village’s LDRs, the Village Council must consider the 
following factors when granting a variance:  
 

a. Whether the Village has received written support of the specifically 
identified variance requests from adjoining property owners; 

Prior to the hearing for the variance request, Baptist proposes to reach out again to 
adjoining property owners with the revised signage package to seek written input 
and/or support for the proposed application. 

b. Whether approval of the variance would be compatible with development patterns in the 
village; 

The Village has found the FSED to be consistent with the permitted uses within the 
R-5 district plan. The Property has historically served as a medical plaza. The 
replacement of the existing urgent care facility to an FSED would will bring enhanced 
state-of-the-art emergency health care to local residents especially as the first FSED 
in the Village. The corresponding signage variance would support the FSED and 
medical uses on the Property and provide clear and visible signage for patients, 
employees, and visitors of the facility. 

c. Whether the essential character of the neighborhood would be preserved; 
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The proposed signs including those required by Florida law to properly identify the 
facility as an FSED will not affect the essential character of the neighborhood. Today, 
there is existing signage including directional signs to help identify the urgent care 
facility and additional medical offices.  The proposed directional and monument signs 
have the same dimensions as the existing signs. Additionally, the proposed wall signs 
have a smaller square footage than the existing wall signs.  
 
The FSED and medical offices on the site (similar to the urgent care) will continue to 
play an important role in providing healthcare and treatment to Village residents and 
the surrounding community. Therefore, given the existing signage on the site, the 
essential character of the neighborhood will be preserved and will further facilitate 
patients in identifying key entrances and exits especially during an emergency. 

 
 d. Whether the variance can be approved without causing substantial detriment to 
adjoining properties; 

The approval of the variance will not cause any detriment to adjoining properties. 
Three directional and monument signs already exist on the Property. Baptist 
proposes to replace the two existing directional signs and retrofit the monument sign 
The replacement directional signs and monument sign are all the same size as the 
existing signage. The proposed signage is required under Florida law to properly 
identify the facility as an FSED as well as where the emergency area is located for 
both visitors and ambulances. The FSED will be fully equipped to handle life-
threatening injuries such as fractures, stroke, heart attacks, and also respiratory 
problems. The Village residents, including the adjoining properties will, therefore, 
benefit by having better and quicker access to emergency care with clear and visible 
signage.    

 
e. Whether the variance would do substantial justice to the property owner as well as to 
other property owners justifying a relaxation of this chapter to provide substantial relief; 

The emergency signage is required under Florida law for FSEDs and the requested 
directional signage is an important aspect of accessible emergency healthcare. 
Especially in an emergency, clear and visible signage will provide visitors convenient 
and easy information as to the location of the medical facility, parking, and entrances 
and exits.  

 
f. Whether the plight of the applicant is due to unique circumstances of the property and/or 
applicant which would render conformity with the strict requirements of this chapter 
unnecessarily burdensome;  

The granting of the requested variance from the LDR requirements allows Baptist to 
expand the quality of  medical care available to the residents while providing clear 
and visible signage to visitors especially during an emergency. The FSED will operate 
24/7 and will be equipped to handle a majority of the cases that hospital-based 
emergency departments treat. During the evening hours, the signage will be properly 
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illuminated as to both be compliant with Section 30-90.14 of the LDRs and provide 
clear and visible signage to visitors. Baptist cannot comply with the identification 
requirements mandated by Florida law without the requested variance.   

g. Whether the special conditions and circumstances which exist are the result of actions 
beyond the control of the applicant; and 

The requested variance is necessary for Baptist to comply with Florida Statute 
395.1041(3)(m)(1) that requires signage that at a minimum, features prominent 
lighted external signage that includes the word “EMERGENCY” or “ER” in 
conjunction with the name of the Emergency Department.  

h. No variance shall be granted without the concurrence of the owner of property 
contiguous to the property line requiring the variance, unless a hardship exists. 

 Baptist cannot comply with the identification requirements mandated by Florida law 
 without the requested variance.   

V. Conclusion 

 The existing Baptist medical facility has played an important role in providing healthcare 
and treatment for minor illnesses and injuries for Village residents as well as the surrounding 
community. This FSED would be the first of its kind in the Village, and will further provide 
increased medical benefits to Village residents especially during an emergency.  

Since emergency signage is required pursuant to Florida law for FSEDs and the requested 
signage including the directional signage is an important aspect of accessible emergency 
healthcare service, we believe that the requested variances satisfy the criteria in the LDR.   

Based on the foregoing, we respectfully request your favorable review and 
recommendation for the variance requests.  Thank you in advance for your considerate attention 
to this application. Should you have any questions or concerns, please do not hesitate to call me at 
(305) 789-7782.  

 
Sincerely, 

HOLLAND & KNIGHT LLP 

 
 
Joseph G. Goldstein 

 
Cc: Alessandria San Roman, Esq. 
 Luis Figueredo, Esq. 
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Exhibit "A" 

Legal Description 
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Generated On: 10/24/2023

 OFFICE OF THE PROPERTY APPRAISER
Summary Report

Property Information
Folio 33-5021-044-0010
Property
Address

8750 SW 144 ST
PALMETTO BAY, FL 33176-7296

Owner BAPTIST HEALTH ENTERPRISES INC

Mailing Address 8900 N KENDALL DR
MIAMI, FL 33176-2118

Primary Zone 6900 SEMI PROFESSIONAL OFFICE
Primary Land
Use

1913 PROFESSIONAL SERVICE BLDG :
OFFICE BUILDING

Beds / Baths
/Half 0 / 0 / 0

Floors 1
Living Units 0
Actual Area
Living Area
Adjusted Area 33,134 Sq.Ft
Lot Size 94,220 Sq.Ft
Year Built 1997

Assessment Information
Year 2023 2022 2021
Land Value $3,297,700 $3,297,700 $3,297,700
Building Value $3,702,300 $2,003,740 $1,499,008

Extra Feature Value $0 $0 $0

Market Value $7,000,000 $5,301,440 $4,796,708
Assessed Value $5,804,015 $5,276,378 $4,796,708

Benefits Information
Benefit Type 2023 2022 2021
Non-Homestead
Cap

Assessment
Reduction $1,195,985 $25,062

Note: Not all benefits are applicable to all Taxable Values (i.e.
County, School Board, City, Regional).

Short Legal Description
BAPTIST MEDICAL PLAZA
PB 149-83 T-18852
LOTS 1 THRU 4 BLK 1
LOT SIZE 94220 SQ FT
F/A/U 30-5021-000-0372 & 0373

Taxable Value Information
Year 2023 2022 2021
COUNTY

Exemption Value $0 $0 $0

Taxable Value $5,804,015 $5,276,378 $4,796,708

SCHOOL BOARD
Exemption Value $0 $0 $0

Taxable Value $7,000,000 $5,301,440 $4,796,708

CITY
Exemption Value $0 $0 $0

Taxable Value $5,804,015 $5,276,378 $4,796,708

REGIONAL
Exemption Value $0 $0 $0

Taxable Value $5,804,015 $5,276,378 $4,796,708

Sales Information

Previous Sale Price OR Book-
Page

Qualification
Description

The Office of the Property Appraiser is continually editing and updating the tax roll. This website may not reflect the most current information
on record. The Property Appraiser and Miami-Dade County assumes no liability, see full disclaimer and User Agreement at
http://www.miamidade.gov/info/disclaimer.asp

2023 Aerial Photography

600 ft
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Attachment B 
Property Survey 
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Attachment C 
Proposed Signage Plan- Landscape Plan- Photometrics Plan 
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Attachment D 
1997 Miami-Dade County Signage Variance- Landscape Plan 
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Attachment E 
Neighbor Letters 
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Via email: Council@palmettobay-ft.gov 

Village Council, Village of Palmetto Bay 
9705 Hibiscus Street 
Palmetto Bay, FL 33157 

Application No.: V-23-008 (REV2) 
Location: 8750 SW 144th Street 

JUDY LITTLE 
8775 SW 144th SJREET 

PALMETTO BAY, FL 33176 

March 21, 2024 

Applicant: Baptist Health Enterprises, Inc. 

Village Council Members: 

I am grateful that you postponed the zoning variance hearing for the above-referenced matter to April 
15, and request that this letter be made part of the record. 

During the February 26, 2024, zoning hearing, Baptist Health Enterprises, Inc. (hereinafter referred to 
as "Baptist" or "Baptist Health") was directed to work with the neighbors to come up with a better plan for 
their proposed variance. On March 15, 2024, I learned that Baptist had submitted an amended signage 
variance package to the City on March 6, 2024. Baptist did not seek my input on the revisions prior to its 
submission of the revisions to the City, despite a clear directive from the City Council to do so. 

On March 20, 2024, at my request, I received from Baptist a copy of its amended signage variance 
package. I have reviewed the amended signage variance package, and my objections to the non-conforming 
Baptist Health proposal are outlined below. 

1. The Baptist Health Proposal Violates Zoning and Should Be Withdrawn or Denied. 

Baptist Health proposes signage to route ambulances across the parking lot on the eastern side of 
its site, in violation of the residential zoning that applies there (see Exhibit A). No possible construction of 

that zoning would permit the back and forth of ambulances across it. Baptist Health should withdraw its 
current illegal plan or submit one that does not violate zoning. 

2. The Baptist Health Proposal Violates the Variance Criteria and Does Not Address Community 
Concerns. 

The variance criteria identify community input as important. Since the City's 2021 approval of the 
emergency center was an administrative proceeding, it was not subject to commentfrom the community. In 
this case, however, Baptist must actively engage with the community to address the residents' concerns. 
The current signage variance proposal not only violates zoning, but it is also an offense to the neighborhood, 
with high, illuminated signage proposed for the very top of the building's north side (almost double the size 
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Village Council, Village of Palmetto Bay 
March 21, 2024 
Page2 

of the current sign), as well as new signage on the east and south sides, where there is currently no signage. 
Baptist disingenuously has tried to sett this to the City Council and the community by emphasizing that it is 
proposing to reduce overall signage by 43.82 square feet. While technically that may be true, it is done by 
eliminating 93.5 square feet of signage on the west face of the building, which is the only sign that currently 
faces commercial property. The reality is that Baptist proposes to dramatically increase signage facing, and 
confronting, the single-family homes to the east and north. This does not satisfy the variance criteria by any 
stretch of the imagination and is completely unnecessary. 

To date, Baptist has done nothing to my knowledge to address the community's reasonable 
concerns, or otherwise taken steps to achieve compliance with the zoning criteria. 

3. Baptist Health Has Many Options Available to It to Correct Its Ill-Advised Plan. 

Baptist incorrectly maintains that the only issue before the City Council is signage. This is clearly not 
the case. There is no way for Baptist Health to comply with zoning other than to revisit its site plan. Baptist 
must proceed only with a site plan and related signage that complies with zoning. 

Options available to Baptist include: (1) providing ambulance ingress and egress other than on SW 
144 Street; (2) reasonable conditions on ambulance sirens and tights when approaching the site (not just 
entering it); (3) eliminating top-of-building illuminated signage on the building's north face; (4) much more 
landscape and wall buffers as appropriate, including across the street; (5) reasonable conditions that 
patients will not be allowed for extended, multi-day stays in the event there are no available hospital beds in 
the immediate vicinity; and, (6) operating procedures that will keep the adjacent residential neighborhood 
from being subject to patient and/or patient family parking and foot traffic, particularly on weekends and 
overnight (when the existing facility is very quiet). 

Since Baptist is pursuing a plan to drop an out-of-place and unwanted emergency center into the 
middle of a thriving and tight-knit residential neighborhood, it must take far more seriously its responsibility 
to its residential neighbors. Baptist must take greater steps to ensure that the project does not undermine 
the character of the neighborhood, as its current plan will most plainly do. 

Accordingly, the City Council should vote NO on the proposed signage variance. 

Thank you for your consideration of this request. 

Respectfully submitted, 

/s/ Judy Little 
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AGENDA ITEM NO. 5.B

Item Cover Page

  

DATE: April 15, 2024

SUBMITTED BY: Alexander Adams, Community and Economic Development

ITEM TYPE: Resolution

AGENDA SECTION: PUBLIC HEARING ITEMS

SUBJECT: Applicant:             ROBERTO AND CHRISTINA ARIAS 
Location:              7662 SW 144TH TERRACE, PALMETTO
BAY, FL
Property Folio:     33-5023-039-0260
Application:          V-24-001
Zoning District:    R-5 OFFICE ZONING DISTRICT
Request: VARIANCE PURSUANT TO SECTION 30-30.6
VARIANCES, WAIVING THE MINIMUM SETBACKS
ALLOWED BY SECTION 30-50.4, STYLED “E-M ZONING
DISTRICT” OF THE VILLAGE LAND DEVELOPMENT CODE,
FOR ROBERTO AND CHRISTINA ARIAS AT 7662 SW 144
TERRACE, TO ALLOW THE CONSTRUCTION OF AN
ATTACHED COVERED TERRACE AND SWIMMING POOL
WITHIN THE REAR AND SIDE SETBACKS OF A PARCEL
ZONED E-M (ESTATE MODIFIED) ZONING DISTRICT. 

SUGGESTED ACTION:

 

  

ZONING HEARING AGENDA ITEM REPORT
 

 

 

 

 

 

 
ATTACHMENTS:
V-24-001 Arias Setback Varinace Zoning Hearing Staff Memo April 15 2024 (2).doc
V-24-001 Arias Setback Varinace Resolution April 15 2024.docx
PDF Full Attachments.pdf

70

https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/2546136/V-24-001_Arias_Setback_Varinace_Zoning_Hearing_Staff_Memo_April_15_2024__2_.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/2546135/V-24-001_Arias_Setback_Varinace_Resolution_April_15_2024.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/2546134/PDF_Full_Attachments.pdf


MEMORANDUM

To: Honorable Mayor and Village Council Date: April 15, 2024
From: Alexander Adams, AICP, CNU-A, P&Z Manager Re:  V-24-001 / Residential Attached 

Covered Terrace and Swimming 
Pool Setback Variance Within the 
Interior Side and Rear Setbacks at 
7662 SW 144 Terrace

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND VILLAGE COUNCIL OF THE VILLAGE 
OF PALMETTO BAY, FLORIDA, RELATING TO ZONING; PURSUANT TO 
SECTION 30-30.6, VARIANCES, AND SECTION 30-50.4, E-M ZONING 
DISTRICT, AUTHORIZING AN INTERIOR SIDE AND REAR SETBACK 
VARIANCE REQUEST FOR ROBERTO AND CHRISTINA ARIAS AT 7662 SW 
144 TERRACE, TO PERMIT THE CONSTRUCTION OF A RESIDENTIAL 
ATTACHED COVERED TERRACE AND SWIMMING POOL WITHIN THE 
INTERIOR SIDE AND REAR SETBACK OF A PARCEL ZONED ESTATE 
MODIFIED (E-M); AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

OVERVIEW
FILE: V-24-004
APPLICANT: Roberto and Christina Arias
PROPERTY OWNER: Roberto and Christina Arias
ADDRESS: 7662 SW 144 Terrace, Palmetto Bay, Florida 33157
FOLIO: 33-5023-039-0260
LOT SIZE: 15,525 square feet
UNIT SIZE: 3,164 square feet (existing)
FLUM: Estate Density Residential (EDR)
ZONING: Estate Modified Single Family Zoning District (E-M)
EXISTING USE: Single Family Home

BACKGROUND
The applicant, Roberto and Christina Arias, requests the approval of application V-24-001 for a
setback variance for an attached covered terrace to allow a rear setback of twenty feet and 7 inches 
(20’ 7”) (25’ required) and a side setback of thirteen feet and 1 inch (13’ 1”) (15’ required) and a 
variance to allow a swimming pool with a rear setback of seven feet (7’) (7.5’ required) and side 
setback of fifteen feet and one inch (15’ 1”) (20’ required). The property is located in the Estate 
Modified (EM) zoning district at 7662 SW 144 Terrace.   The property consists of a typical lot shape 
and size, however this subdivision lots were platted to the center of the private streets in the front 
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and this lot backs up to a public street in the rear of the house. Additionally, the original home was 
constructed on an angle based on the geometry of the cul-de-sac that is not perpendicular to the 
lot’s geometry creating a uniquely shaped triangular front and rear yard area.  The existing site and 
home conforms with the current zoning designation and code, however its configuration on the
lot, the private street access and public street behind the residence creates challenges to construct
any additions and subsequent accessory uses to the current home.  

ANALYSIS
Section 30-30.6 of the Village’s Land Development Code addresses variances and establishes 
criteria for the evaluation by Village Council for variance applications. A variance is authorized to 
be granted by the Village Council, after quasi-judicial public hearing.  A variance may be granted 
for setback lines. After the hearing, the Village Council shall adopt a development order approving, 
approving with modifications and/or conditions, or denying the variance request.  

A variance application may be considered under the requirements of practical difficulty as set forth 
in Section 30-30.6. Any approval or approval with modifications and/or conditions, of 
a variance based on practical difficulty shall require a majority vote of the members of the Village 
Council present at the meeting. To authorize any variance application from the requirements of 
the Code on the basis of practical difficulty, the Council shall balance the rights of property owners 
in the Village as a whole against the need of the individual property owner to deviate from the 
requirements of this chapter based on an evaluation of the factors below. All of the factors should 
be considered and given their due weight; however, no single factor is a determining factor.

Evaluation Factors (Section 30-30.6(e)(1):
a. Whether the village has received written support of the specifically 

identified variance requests from adjoining property owners.

 The applicant has provided a letter of support from 5 of 7 of the surrounding 
neighbors including both adjacent side neighbors. It should be noted that the “rear” 
backs up to 77th Avenue and not a neighbor. The application has been properly 
posted on site and notification postcards were mailed to all neighbors within a 500-
foot radius.  To date, the Village has not received any objection.

b. Whether approval of the variance would be compatible with development patterns in 
the village.

 The property is located in the Old Cutler Creek platted subdivision also known as 
the Cutler Cove community, an area that was originally developed, like much of the 
Village, under Miami-Dade County regulations. This particular area appears to 
originally have been developed as a private subdivision with internal gated streets 
and the lot lines extend into the private streets. This home is located on a cul-de-sac 
where the 4 adjoining homes’ property boundaries each extend to a single center 
point in the middle of the cul-de-sac. This configuration results in a smaller usable 
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lot area than typical E-M lots of 15,000 SF and homes that are developed at angles 
surrounding the cul-de-sac vs centered on the lots create even smaller front and 
rear yards. This neighborhood therefore is not consistent with typical examples and 
development patterns of the majority of the village’s plats.

c. Whether the essential character of the neighborhood would be preserved.

 This neighborhood is a unique configuration and other neighbors have swimming 
pools and accessory structures that appear through aerial photography to encroach 
upon typical setbacks. 

d. Whether the variance can be approved without causing substantial detriment to 
adjoining properties.

 The adjoining properties have all signed the Variance Neighbor Approval Form. The 
proposed attached covered terrace and pool do not seem to be excessively 
designed and the rear property line has an existing concrete wall fronting SW 77th

Avenue. Therefore, it does not appear that there will be any undo impacts to 
adjacent neighbors or the surrounding neighborhood character. 

e. Whether the variance would do substantial justice to the property owner as well as to 
other property owners justifying a relaxation of this chapter to provide substantial 
relief.

 The property is currently developed as a unique lot configuration that leaves a 
triangular rear yard area. Developing square or rectangular objects such as a 
covered terrace or pool would be difficult without any relaxation of the setbacks. 

f. Whether the plight of the applicant is due to unique circumstances of the property 
and/or applicant which would render conformity with the strict requirements of this 
chapter unnecessarily burdensome.

 The home appears to be built on an original 15,252 SF lot where the lot includes 
25% of the joint use cul-de-sac. Therefore, the buildable area is reduced and the 
orientation of the home on the lot is skewed. The resulting front and rear lot is 
triangular. 

g. Whether the special conditions and circumstances which exist are the result of actions 
beyond the control of the applicant.

 As enumerated above, the original platting of the lots by Miami-Dade County has 
created a unique set of building site parameters that requires extremely customized 
homes.

h. No variance shall be granted without the concurrence of the owner of property 
contiguous to the property line requiring the variance, unless a hardship exists.
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 The application has been properly posted on site and notification postcards were 
mailed to all neighbors within a 500-foot radius.  The applicant has approval of 5 of 7 
adjacent neighbors and the Village has not received any objection.   

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

The Land Development Code states that the Village Council may impose conditions and safeguard 
in granting any variance.   The Village Council may prescribe appropriate modifications and/or 
conditions, including a variance approval expiration date or expiration event, to mitigate the 
proposed variance and to ensure safeguards in conformity with the Comprehensive Plan and the 
Code.   The Village Council shall prescribe a reasonable time limit within which the action for which 
the variance is required shall begin, and such time shall not exceed 365 days from the date of the 
development order, after which a new variance application must be made unless an application for 
development permit has been filed.

Village staff recommends that the Village Council, conditionally approve application V-23-004 for a 
residential swimming pool front setback variance located at 7255 SW 167 Street with the following 
conditions:

1. The approval is based on the plan sheet SP-1 prepared by Alberto E. Rodriguez 
Cabarrocas, dated 11-16-23.

2. The approval is for a setback variance for an attached covered terrace to allow a 
rear setback of twenty feet and 7 inches (20’ 7”) and a side setback of thirteen feet 
and 1 inch (13’ 1”) and a variance to allow a swimming pool with a rear setback of 
seven feet (7’) and side setback of fifteen feet and one inch (15’ 1”). 

3. The setback variance shall be valid for 180 days to obtain a building permit. The 
Community and Economic Development Director shall have the discretion to 
grant an additional 120 days.

ATTACHMENTS 
Attachment A:    Application / Letter of Intent
Attachment B:    Property Survey
Attachment C:     Site Plan 
Attachment D:     Neighbor Approval Forms
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RESOLUTION NO. 2024-____1
ZONING APPLICATION V-24-0012

3
A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND VILLAGE COUNCIL 4

OF THE VILLAGE OF PALMETTO BAY, FLORIDA,5

RELATING TO ZONING; PURSUANT TO SECTION 30-30.6, 6

VARIANCES, AND SECTION 30-50.4, E-M ZONING 7

DISTRICT, AUTHORIZING A SETBACK VARIANCE8

REQUEST FOR ROBERTO AND CHRISTINA ARIAS AT 76629

SW 144 TERRACE, TO PERMIT THE CONSTRUCTION OF 10

AN ATTACHED COVERED TERRACE AND SWIMMING 11

POOL WITHIN THE REAR AND SIDE SETBACKS OF A 12

PARCEL ZONED ESTATE MODIFIED (E-M); AND 13

PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.14

15
WHEREAS, the applicant, Roberto and Christina Arias has applied for 16

a setback variance for an attached covered terrace to allow a rear setback 17
of twenty feet and 7 inches (20’ 7”) (25’ required) and a side setback of 18
thirteen feet and 1 inch (13’ 1”) (15’ required) and a variance to allow a 19
swimming pool with a rear setback of seven feet (7’) (7.5’ required) and side 20
setback of fifteen feet and one inch (15’ 1”) (20’ required); and21

22
WHEREAS, the subject property is located at 7662 SW 144 Terrace23

and is designated as folio number 33-5023-039-0260; and24
25

WHEREAS, the property is designated “Estate Modified Single-Family 26
(“EM”) on the Village of Palmetto Bay Zoning Map, as adopted on July 19, 27
2021 by Ordinance 2021-13; and28

29
WHEREAS, the ad-hoc Development Application Review Committee 30

comprised of professional Village Staff reviewed the proposed variance; and31
32

WHEREAS, the Mayor and Village Council of the Village of Palmetto 33
Bay conducted a public hearing on the application at Village Hall, 9705 East 34
Hibiscus Street on April 15, 2024; and35

36
WHEREAS, the Village Council finds, based on substantial competent 37

evidence in the record, that the application for the variance is consistent with 38
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the Village of Palmetto Bay’s Comprehensive Plan and the applicable Land 1
Development Regulations; and2

3
WHEREAS, based on the foregoing finding, the Village Council 4

determined to grant the application, as provided in this Resolution.5
6

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND7
VILLAGE COUNCIL OF THE VILLAGE OF PALMETTO BAY, FLORIDA, 8
AS FOLLOWS:9

10
Section 1. A public hearing on the present application was held on 11

April 15, 2024 in accordance with the Village’s “Quasi-judicial Hearing 12
Procedures”. Pursuant to the testimony and evidence presented during the 13
hearing, the Village Council makes the following findings of fact, conclusions 14
of law, and final order.15

16
Section 2. Findings of fact.17

18
1. That the subject property is located at 7662 SW 144 Terrace and is 19

designated as folio number 33-5023-039-0260.20
21

2. After hearing testimony from Village Staff, the applicant, the owner 22
and the public, the Village Council accepted the findings of Village Staff as it 23
relates to compliance with the following provisions of the Village's Code of 24
Ordinances: Section 30-30.6, “Variances” and Section 30-50.4 “Estate 25
Modified Single Family (EM) Zoning District”.26

27
3. The application for the variance is consistent with the Village's 28

Comprehensive Plan, as further specified in the Planning and Zoning 29
Division Staff Report.30

31
4. The Village Council adopts and incorporates by reference the 32

Planning and Zoning Division Staff Report. 33
34

          Section 3. Conclusions of Law.35
36

The application for the variance was reviewed pursuant to Section 30-37
30.6, “Variances” and Section 30-50.4 “Estate Modified Single Family (EM) 38
Zoning District” of the Village’s Code of Ordinances and was found to be 39
consistent.40
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1
Section 4. Order.2

3
The Village Council approves the application for a variance for an attached 4
covered terrace to allow a rear setback of twenty feet and 7 inches (20’ 7”) 5
and a side setback of thirteen feet and 1 inch (13’ 1”) and a variance to allow 6
a swimming pool with a rear setback of seven feet (7’) and side setback of 7
fifteen feet and one inch (15’ 1”) for 7662 SW 144 Terrace (Folio #33-5023-8
039-0260); consistent with Section 30-30.6 “Variances” and Section 30-50.4 9
Estate Modified Single Family (EM) zoning district of the Village Zoning 10
Code, as more particularly described in the attached application and site plan11
that is included in the public hearing package with the following conditions:12

13
1. The approval is based on the plan sheet SP-1 prepared by 14

Alberto E. Rodriguez Cabarrocas, dated 11-16-23.15
2. The approval is for a setback variance for an attached covered 16

terrace to allow a rear setback of twenty feet and 7 inches (20’ 7”) 17
and a side setback of thirteen feet and 1 inch (13’ 1”) and a 18
variance to allow a swimming pool with a rear setback of seven 19
feet (7’) and side setback of fifteen feet and one inch (15’ 1”). 20

3. The setback variance shall be valid for 180 days to obtain a 21
building permit. The Community and Economic Development 22
Director shall have the discretion to grant an additional 120 days.23

24
Section 5. Record.25

26
The record shall consist of the notice of hearing, the Planning and 27

Zoning Division Staff Report, the application, all documents submitted by the 28
applicant and the owner to the Village of Palmetto Bay in connection with the 29
application, the testimony and documents presented at the public hearing, 30
and the tape and minutes of the hearing. 31

32
Section 6. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon 33

approval.34
35

PASSED AND RESOLVED this 15th day of April 2024.36
37

Attest:38
39
40
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Missy Arocha Karyn Cunningham1
Village Clerk Mayor2

3
4

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY: 5
6

________________________7
John C. Dellagloria8
Village Attorney9

10
11

FINAL VOTE AT ADOPTION:12
Council Member Patrick Fiore ____13

Council Member Steve Cody ____14

Council Member Marsha Matson ____15

Vice-Mayor Leanne Tellam ____16

Mayor Karyn Cunningham ____17
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V 
Date: 2/22/2024 

Village of Palmetto Bay 
APPLICATION FOR VARIANCE (PUBLIC HEARING) 

Application No: V- ~'1 -OO \ 

Petitioner/ Applicant: Roberto Arias & Christina Arias 

Petitioner/ Applicant Address: _7_66_2_SW_1_4_4_th_T_e_rr_a_c_e _________ --=z.._--RECEIVED 
on1ng Department 

Phone: 305-978-0149 E-mail: ariasra7@gmail.com 

f eA:1'11Pf\f ~ 1 , )t 0~ 4.f 
Petitioner's Relation to Subject Property: _O_w_n_e_r_s ____________ ....;_ _ __ , ,4,1.1,:n 

. 7 ;"1-tage of Palmetto Bay 

If Petitioner is not Owner, Name of Owner: Bmldmg & Zoning Department 
---------- By: l1"q., 

Address of Owner: __________________________ _ 

Signature of Petitioner: ________________________ _ 

Address of Property: 7662 SW 144th Terrace 

Folio: 33-5023-039-0260 

SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS: 
• Letter of Intent outlining the variance request and how the request meets the review criteria in Section 30-30.6(e) 

of the Village's Land Development Regulations . 
• Current Survey of Site including legal description 
• Building elevations, site plan, and landscape plan, if applicable 

• Signature approval card signed by contiguous neighbors (preferred) 

OWNER/ AGENT CERTIFICATE: 

This is to certify that I am the owner/agent of the subject lands described above in the application for variance, and that all 
information supplied herein is true and correct to the best of my knowledge. By signing this application, owner/agent 
specifically agrees to allow access to described property at reasonable times by Village personnel, for the purpose of 

verificafon of information pro~ided by owner!age7t. 

Signatureofowner/agent: ~ (},it;, .- OJd~~ 
Sworn to and subscribed before me this l 'L day of h ~ .,,f 2oll by ~o~--lo A-v'-~.S -t ('1-..,-.~-f;a10...... 4r'. O\.,,S 

I 
D He/She is personally known to me or 

....a=- He/She has presen ed (fl ~ &c:?½a-f 

Signature of Notary Public '7 ~ ~ 
Type or Print Name 6 c< fu i ~ / & Zo/lJ 

FOR STAFF ~ NL Y / 
Fee Paid: ---, Date: it. ' !,. J ;J. 'I 
Zoning Hearing Date: '//IS' ( ) Approved ( ) Denied ( )Approvedwithconditions 

as identifi,..,....,.....,.._..._..._...,...,...,...,. __ "'f 
.···~~,;ii~··... GAoRl~L COLON _ 

{ f~-f-_"; Notary ?UD lK . Sme of c\onda 
\~~s'f Comm1s!1on_:; rlH 430 541 

··."'Jo, f\.~'c·· My Comm. expires Aug 23 , 2027 
.......... Boncec throLgh Nat icna l .~otary Assn . 

ReYiaion 12/2022 80



Roberto Arias & Christina Isabel Arias 
7662 SW 144th Terrace 
Palmetto Bay, FL 33158 
Ariasra7@gmail.com 
305-978-0149 
2/22/24 

Alex Adams, AICP, CNU-A 
Planning Division Manager 
Village of Palmetto Bay 
9705 East Hibiscus Street 
Palmetto Bay, FL 33157 

V- ~~ -oo\ 

RECEIVED 
Zoning Department 

f .i,brv~ ;}.1, )...O ► C-f 

Village of Palmetto Bay 
B ilding & Zoning Department 

By: ~ 

Subject Variance Request for Backyard and Sideyard Setback Reductions for an attached terrace and for a 
pool 

Dear Mr. Adams, 

I am writing to formally submit a request for a variance in accordance with Section 30-30.3(d)(5) of the 
Palmetto Bay Zoning Regulations for an attached terrace to the principal structure and for a pool. My 
family lives in the Palmetto Bay community of Old Cutler Cove. Originally, I had asked my neighbors to 
sign off thinking that I only needed an administrative variance for an attached terrace and had 5 
neighbors sign our request. 2 neighbors that live across a back street and outside of the Old Cutler Cove 
community have not been able to sign. One of them I was never able to get a hold of and the other was 
working with a real estate agent to sell the home and is an investor / flipper that does not live in the 
property. However, once I talked to professionals at Palmetto Bay Village Hall it came to my attention 
that a pool I wanted to build also needed minor setback reductions. Therefor, I am now applying for a 
public hearing variance request with the Village of Palmetto Bay Zoning Department and 
Councilmembers. Note that all of the setback reduction requests are less than 25% and after engaging my 
neighbors at Old Cutler Cove they would all love for our family to be able to do the project as many of 
them have already enjoyed having a terrace and pool from when the community was first built. Details as 
to exact setback reduction requests below. 

For the attached terrace: the purpose of this letter is to outline our intent to request a reduction of 
the backyard setback by 4 feet 5 inches (18%) to 20 feet 7 inches on the northwest corner of the lot 
and the sideyard setback by 1 foot 11 inches to 13 feet 1 inch (13%) on the southwest portion of 
our property located at 7662 SW 144th Terrace, Palmetto Bay, FL 33158. 
For the pool: the purpose of this letter is to outline our intent to request a reduction of the 
backyard setback by 6 inches (7%) to 7 feet on the northwest corner of the lot and the sideyard 
setback by 4 feet 11 inches to 15 feet 1 inch (24.6%) on the southwest portion of our property 
located at 7662 SW 144th Terrace, Palmetto Bay, FL 33158. 

Our property is situated in a residential zone, and we believe that a variance is justified based on the 
following review criteria as stipulated in Section 30-30.3(d)(5): 

1. Uniqueness of Circumstances: 
Our property possesses unique characteristics that make it distinct from many neighboring properties in 
Palmetto Bay. These distinctive features include the direction of the home on our lot, which is irregular 
given a cul-de-sac. These peculiarities create a hardship in conforming to the standard setback 
requirements to construct a terrace and pool that will be useable for our family for years to come. Our 
request is a for a less than 25% reduction to the existing setbacks in all cases. 

2. Preservation of Property Rights: 
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Granting this variance will allow us to make reasonable use of our property as detailed in the plans while 
still respecting the rights and interests of our neighbors. The proposed setback reductions will not impede 
the functionality or safety of our property. Additionally, adjusting the setbacks would allow for a 
symmetrical terrace and use of the space as opposed to the current setbacks which are angled in regard to 
the current construction. 

3. Minimum Variance Necessary: 
Terrace: we are requesting a reduction of 4 feet 5 inches in the backyard setback and 1 foot 11 inches in 
the sideyard setback to ensure that we can build a terrace structure that accommodates our needs while 
maintaining compliance with other zoning regulations. Pool: we are requesting a reduction of 6 inches in 
the backyard setback and 4 foot 11 inches in the sideyard setback to ensure that we can build a pool that 
accommodates our needs while maintaining compliance with other zoning regulations. We have taken 
measures to minimize the requested variance and ensure that it aligns with the minimum necessary to 
address our unique circumstances. 

4. Consistency with Zoning Plan: 
Granting this variance request will not undermine the integrity of the Palmetto Bay zoning plan or 
adversely affect the surrounding community. Our proposal remains consistent with the overall character 
of the neighborhood. We are leaving significantly over the 35% green space requirement; we are still a 
great distance from our neighbors. 

5. No Detriment to Public Welfare: 
Reducing the backyard and sideyard setbacks will not pose any threat to public safety, health, or general 
welfare. The proposed construction will adhere to all safety codes and regulations. 

In conclusion, we firmly believe that the requested variance is reasonable and necessary to make the best 
use of our property while maintaining harmony within the neighborhood. The majority of the homes 
have pool and terraces from when they were originally built Our HOA will also be approving any future 
construction plans to ensure the actual harmony of Old Cutler Cove is maintained. We are committed to 
working closely with the Village of Palmetto Bay and addressing any concerns or questions that may 
arise during the review process. 

Enclosed with this letter, you will find all the necessary documentation, including site plans, surveys, 
contiguous neighbor signatures (for the terrace) even though the plans also showed them the pool and 
any other pertinent information required to evaluate our request thoroughly. We are open to 
participating in the public hearing on April 15th, 2024 or meetings to further discuss and justify our 
variance requests. 

Thank you for your time and consideration. We look forward to your response and guidance on the next 
steps in the process. 

Sincerely, 

Roberto Arias & Christina Arias 

~ IJ4 I ChJ( @t 

Enclosures: 
1. Site Plans 
2. Surveys 
3. Supporting Documentation 
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5UBDIVI5I0N, OLD CUTLER CREEK 
ACCORDING ro fHC PLAT THERWI' RfCORDED Ar 
PLAT BOOK 134 AT PAGf 7G 01' THf PUllLIC 
RfCORDS Of MIAMI-DADE COUNTY. fLORJDA 
PROPERTY ADDRESS: 
7GG2 SW I ◄'Ith TERRACE 
PALMETTO e>AY, FLORIDA 33 I 5/l 

FLOOD ZONE INFORlll4TN>N: 
THE Nl'IP l'LOOD MAP!l HAVE DE5IGNAfeD THE 
HEREIN DE5CRJ!lfD LAND TO EIE 5ITUATED IN, 

Af 
4G4/l. 

I20G07 

fLOOD ZONf, 
PANEL N0/5Uff!X, 
COMMIJNlfY NO. , 
DAff or l'IRM , O'J/I I/ZOO'J 

THE SUBJECT PROPERTY DOE5 UE 
Iii A SPECIAL fLOOD HAZAAD ARfA 

"""'· A1A,JCleM-a:1c.e1oat1c1'-""~.,r.!>!:lftVl'I," 
hl".1~ '"- oi ;lf'f'•eJ1t nab.ltt!. le~:, own,J,htp 
tty ~al ,ea:,:) . t.~11 ~·._,,, c,; ;e-ice:) oat. . .....,.,.,.,._ 
0) T "" !Mlf'Yey '" ll"ltMcttd .-or~• o, r11i1;ta.~ 
I'~ only ci.ck'f11tdy for~o, ~ -,.;t'~ to 
-Ntlo-1 I': ,, cerbl·l!d Tt.~ ~ :) -~ to ~ UY..d 
for ~t~tio~, cret"nl".tff',, ~"• or a,y o"J>cr 
vx wot"IOvt ¥.lntte., con,c-.nt o1-~ J. r~lly .Inc:. 
C) Codd re!.tl'lction a,'\d tt,e !.oe.,-c:t, ,n:, rot rollocted 
o, t,... wrvev 
D) TIie i.ood ~,for,,-atior, .9t10M111e•~o,, ~ "0t ~ 
Ui.ff the 'dl'crcnccd "tOpCrty .,.,. or .,.., not be free 
ll'Cll'I' 1.ood:i11Jord-..,-,.11u ~-.notatUU:k.....i.ty 
o, toe pri a' the k111, ,ny ofn(;e· or~ 
~r~ IC!' u y OJITI.~ t'ut f~-'411t5 irom r~hl'IU o,, 
s"dwr'onol~. 
~) The lanc:h def""~ hereon-~ "'-''ve)"Cd per the 
b!lldfl'~IP!O,, .ll~l'IOd.llllTC HtoOMW!.~-.por 
m.U.,,. oi tclc: ~~ '!la.:ie or imploed. 
r") Un'6ergr'Oll:\d ~:1t,, - a;,y, :,at louted. 
G! I hereby Uftlfy that tt,c Wt'VC; ,q>rc~:'lted 
ht°Jetll'I 1'1:rl!I the fflllW!ILnl ~ ~rd~ 
.,__~ ~ ,y t"ie eo.rd u1 Y'\d !1111'\'e~ 
., 011pter ~-17 o,o to 17 ~2 no:,,u 
Adfflinl~M'l Cod<"I IJl'!l"9tJAl~t 
to 5oct.1on ◄72.027 r'la 5t.'.llte9. 
HI ff :,ho,wi. ~.:'"'t<J!I ilf¥. to an flWll!<"..d rn,on:un 
(t,ypial.) 
IJ 1; ~~owr. e.evK>Of'I~ are referred to M.G.V . .:,, 1929 
J) Tn, If I bound") -"!,"Vey 

Digit 

Julio S P't Julio 
I a Date: 2021 .05.05 

JUUO S. PITA, P.S at M ,-5789 l~f.l1,. .. .()4'QQ' 
STATE: OF FLORIDA 
NOT VALID UNLESS IMPRINTED 1111H EMBOSSED SUR~OR'S SEAL 
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FLOOD LEGEND 
~ -"lOMH 7N: - l+I 'ICfllilCC l¥1U,llTlO -• Fl. ~1 .. 

_1!.... "1.,1.TIOCII(:~ 

CflOitfiltl or"°"'° ntv., _ n. 11.0.v.o. ~ or illitOO 'llilS 1,w,;c11 lllOM 

,. cvnno SVfl\C'Y ~ THQW,S ~ ICnlt'f. IIIC. ~, UCl t...!2!L_ 

I ,o.~· I 
iii'• 

-D1[111t11CCII.IO'{{IIIS1,,v.a) 

.. 7,. 
iii'• 

1,.0· * a:t 

..i,i H CCl'IIICtl.. VCCIW-IICM. NID l'l.1""811C WU 11E Pl.-cm AT 011 t,acM: TI< 
wcn.ooonooT10Nra.11.1 

M.l />ll(J,S lltl.OW t.rA:. StW.I. 9( PIICMXD 'l/l'l'N A .... Wl,I 0, TWO {2) OPCNIIIOS 
HAWKi,.fOtlrl.. NtT 1'~0IHO L[S,lH,,,H ON( $0.W!( IN(k 01" QftlfM; fOII 
~ SOUNll rooTO, (HQ.Oltl) NfU, -.C.tT 10 r lOCDINO. THI: 10n0111 Of 
TH[ Ol'tNNQ~ 8[ NO N~T~OIC (I) roo,.-.,.,: Gill« MCI L0CAT(0 °" Dll'n:IIOl'I 111x or tllf tMQ..OIICD-""t>. o,c.-.os wu1t c~o 
wrtW tcflttHS OIi L.OtM:115. rLOOO 11(911!1,IH'I w,,:n:flLIU wtl I[ US(O IIQ(M l.f.( . 

111{ SI'!( 119U 111: OIWl(I) .. A i1WHJt TO f'lltl,OII TIIC fL0914NOOI~ ""°'°""· WMtllc: ICCC:SSNPI' NTtJIC(P,0111 5'IW<I..CS \111\_l K CONITII\.ICltD ON SITE 
l!ffl<NCl~CM1'~'9IOl'CIPlll:S.. 
o·-o· 1,1,c.v.D. 

SECURITY AND FORCED 
ENTRY PREVENTION: 
1, llftO'JU IHTIII.ISQINID IU'IQ.Nl'f' SC\IIIT'I' DMC:[S4 SIT rQIITM 

IIICIW'TEltllOfTM( ft.OflOl,IIIM.DtCCOO(, 

1 . .-U.lOCX10Ntltf~DOOIIS~Llf:c.wa.totiltSISflllOJ, 

~300~-~~~~~,~~~IM 
HOfllltll -...111tc COO(. 

J .-U.SINCl[[YTU!IOltSW-.C.000!!$SH,ttLHollit4\DCIC10KllcY 

• =Jr~~~ ... ~ 11.r,=~~ ~ 

•· ~~~ :w': ~t~,:~~~ 
!li.llCN[ LW SH,lil "'""1: IIU.~[ ~IMC, I.OOfS'll'TN 5/1" 
MIN, THIIQlrtlQl1t '11111H M(ll'IS, 

1. ~~~":~~JD~"'-1.HMot: MON 

1.0UO.SS-llrl[IOICIIIIOOOl!S~eotflll.'f_llC_IIO_ 
Mlo'IO""'-.Sf.,l,ICWIOSIIISl1TIJ1t'SSI.I.IICWIOjf7,I . 

7~1111HCLl><Tt-OOOl"$01Hl:111-0V,Z:IIIQ-4(10, 
• TIC NIU loc.irtlO ICl'I\IJ,TtfC 0['t'IC( Of lOOSC NC) !M'IMC DOOM 
~~-•~ Tit[ AKIIICNI ... TIC»ia,l 11.oJIIWO l!ffllM['S 

l.~LJ~L,:i 

~~~ 

~c,~i~:':~&$ll 
1,1ntino,-oo.uao,o•l,l"""'50fl~"""'L .... SOCOtillll.'f 

WITM ~ IIOOR900P(Ofl',IISl0N,NCL.S. 

10,fllONI WIHIHl"""'"DOOIIS-.t• ~D-/>DOOII SCO,C 
Cllt'MIOlll'NCLS. 

l'lQ_°fEl 
1-1""~~11UNP'lltll'-"fDT0$H0'11rfl!(Q.,O 

t?l=~~~~i::llt(~011 
~ -"""'4Jl!(fllCll,IL,t.TOVlrlltl",t,lltDIY/>Cl:'"lflCD 

~_E_NERAL NOTES 
1- 11L.1.N'l'1'IO,l,,;:MtS10•eoolffl!l<W[ Ol'!ITH S'IN:Offlts, STIIUTI.OfTI, 
l,1-0ACl(IIAOtlOfl!l(""t)ltl,K!S,[TC. 

2-~ PW.I. CCl#I.Y'MIH OIIOIIWIC< ta.ll CW#'l[II t8• A 0, 

000{/fLOIIOl~OflOIMA!ICf:. 

::;~~7!:~ ~~~ ~~ 
Aa:~ttr-.-i..l[-..010---«-IC~ •-~0 111_, _____ l'Clll-n,IC_, 

~T...:\~~~~U•-'1.~(11 
~Olr-'I.-Ol:"""""""1(11-.._ll,lll(#OCCMIMtf 

ZONING LEGEND 

8IJILOING~S 

nJS'ING ~tO 

rRON'I J1.•s· 
1'Url't 2,.2,· 
s.occ---, ,a.oo· 
SIDtc_,"'> ,,.01r 

NOCIW« 
z:i.orr 
1:i.00· 

'°'"""' 
LOTSIZf: 1:l,:12'Sf" 

txl$TING,t,CTl.l,\L"1!E>,Sf, J,1&! sr 
ElnSTINC LMNC TOTAL Sf': 2.573 Sr 
ExmtNG,t,OJVSTtosr, UCMsr 

NOl'TEIIFl-'a:.alltA, TIO~ 

1011>1.. sr: ,eo sr 
LOle<M:IVoG(l'ltOPOSEt>: J,11J4/1M125•Z0.)911: 

[XISTIHO + IKOIIOOM/2-1/2&,Tl1rO,ttevt.TlN19119 

SCOPE Of WORK: 
/lTTKMtO T£1fflAC[ .tOCtTIOH 

115.00' 

I II aJ® 
C. .. 11\0f WW#.suMh!MtllCl)ll'll...aful 

1:1.,sio,t\l~b!lort-.lO~Uflllt.lM 
~,n(lm,ilfJd, 

o,,,;r-. ...... ('CUIS""'"""'"' 

,~:P,~-1 ~I 
~ 
8 
~ 
,g 

~ ~ 
~ u 
~ ~ 

Total Gross Squara Footage: n .d ~ 
(dnllfllWp,of)OHdw~liCon,:1111!~ ::J ,: 

EXISTN ClJ..C.'f\JAL-'REA 3,15,l&;.F. ; 8 B! 
NEWAOO IT0N TERAACEJ.PEA TBOS.F. ~ .§ .$ : § 
=~- =u u~ ~, 

OAAWNG LEGEND ~,·4 \ ~ ~ ~ I - ~--~·~'-'""''- r ~ ~ s1· 
- DIOW"""""T:JIIMI'\ ,; oa jj § 
- .r, RESIDENCE #7$62 u..i U i i 
PLUMBING LEGEND F.F;;,;,.hj·'°' j ~ i,1 
IWJS"l!HGW,,T[IILM < 
r(~t«:~=-~-=~ ~ ; 

V-J..~ --oo I 
RECEIVED 

Zoning Department 
F .tA,rt1~ l. 1, ~o').. y 
Village of Palmetto Bay 

Bt1 ilding & Zoning Department 
By: ft7} 

115.00' 

C ~l'r -~ ~k,(~:r 
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lo.it11Mu.t. 08/21"202sl 
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V-)-'1--001 
RECEIVED 

z, ·1ing Department . . 

~I 
1l 

J..1 11'0~'f 
\ Ii Ila !!C of Palmetto Bay 115.00' 

1.... REAR PROP£RTY LINE 

11g & Zoning DepartmeM-----------.;.:.;;_...:..:......;;_.:..._-,.--------,-"1~------,r---
Bv: ~ 

~ 

I 
~ 

POOL 
(UNDER SEPARATE PERMIT) 

"', 
"· 
i 
~ 
~ )y1/ 

,~r::ly ~ \ 
o..f;.,~~. \ 

EB! FLOOR PLAN 
SCAlE: 114" • 1'-4" 

SCOPE OF WORK: 

~ 
I -~ 

1. An ACHED TtRMCE A()OrtlON. 
2. NEW CONCRETE SLAB AAEA CONS1$T1NC OF' APPffOX . 8~ 

s.r. OP AREA, F1Nl5H FUJOR MATERW. TO BE DETERMINED 
AT A I.ATER TIME BY O'NNER. 

3. COHClttTE COLUI.INS ,-.pPRQ)I, 12"•12 .. TYP, Of 4. 
4. CONC RtTE BEAM APPRO)C, 14••14°. 
5. Tt:RRACE LO'N-SlOPEO ROOF 1/4· / F'T. T'l'P, 
6. VNC>EJtSIOE Of ltRRACE ROOF WILL BE 1 wl T&G r!NISH. 

Digitally signed 
I berto E by Alberto E 

odriguez- Rodrlguez­
Cabarrocas 

abarroca·s Date: 2023.11 .16 
11 :06:17--05'00' 
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y ..-J., ~ -OCJ I 

FLOOD LEC!:ND 
POI.IO I ~ MIOIIOI J-fil~~- .... 1\U, .. 

I.Ofl_J!_ 1111.00C, ~ ~TIQOl(1 _.!b._ ~ _.lJ... 

~r,JIQJIDCUY~ - rr, "4.'i.0.Cl"!:OJIOfllilOOv..tTJr«DIPIIOl,I 

.I.~ WT~ TMOWAf ~ 1tQW !:/9:: "'-' 1..1:1: ..E.!L_ 

l\.f,a'IIC»I - - - ~ ~ - · -. -
Plll'ltlO 10.<IO' ucr t.O' • a.r 
llll<H'Cl$l0 /IOOIIIOfl /I> N ,. WJ'OI 

~ TDlft.ia: 100' ([JIii' SIM) ___1 ~ 

...... ~~....C~lll"'-ltl'VC.D,.fQIIJl80«lW( 
~f'UXIOCU\ll'TION(l,.L) 

Jril..~ ICI.Olrll.L ~ N ~'fol'M11111WWO,RO (J)OHMt!OI 

..,.._,.1'Q'l'Ol,, ..,.#'U,0, ltQ\,£1S"""" °"'"°"""" f!Oot- ~ 
C',OT'IQU,IK""1tOfUQ.OIIV/IIIIJ,.1'-.ctf'0'1,0CIDIIIQ,l'Ml:IOl'TOltlOI 
'hoC ~ St\llU. KICI IIIOlltfl'IIWIOIII {I) ,O.:,t~Ol'J«JHI UICAIU 
OtlDirtnMHTSOIOIHDICl.OICD.«&.Oll'Ollilll....i.•-...c 
1'11'1 tciMOISOlt~ NIOOIIClllt,i,Htlll,i.'II\IUWJ. • "'"°IIG.OW ..,.c, 

NCl!ltWUKCll,IOCD !NI. ltolllllCII TO ~TM( P\OIIIHOOI~ 
~ . l'l4lll PCCD$111W ~ ....0 ""'-1. K COIIITIIIICTn 0111 a'I 
-'TM NO ~ MIi IOWX)lf ~ 
0'.0' N.O.'I.D. 

ZONING LEGEND 
1/)T ZOHCO: [-M 

-""""· ... .,..., -
~ 31.4'' 
~ 21.26' 
110( (1111-"l 11.00' 
'"___, ,1.00· 

LOTSIZl: 

11:lrfNOACTUAIL ,Wl[.&SF: 
UIS1H01,Mt,10T0t,111."1 
CllSTMI o'OIUSTm s,: 

:•-~ 
13' - 1' 

"°"""" 
,a.uoM" 

J ,1 ... ., 
z.&7JP" 
UCMV 

""'~~ ~· 
1'1)1'-'1.Sf: 4.000? 

1/)Tcc,,,,p.l,OC ~ 4,009 / 1UH • U.U11i 

h'ill'TIHC <4 ~ / 2- 1/ 1 a..flof MOUt: IIAT IN ltfi 

ICO!tt Of WORK: 
Aff.oCMIO ,Vlt,t,CI loOCWT'OI 

Total GroH Square Footage: 
jlflll'a.t•llllf~dwo/tllti;Offiptatlcl 

EXIS11NG ACTU',L AREA: 

1,jl\11A001'Tk)N TEAAACEAAEA: 

l)lliO:ti&FTOTAL: 

DRAY~NO lfOEJIQ 

) ,1648,F, 

8-458.F. 

•,cx»S.:.F. 

~-i,aar,.,.i11.-.o-aHW\ • T-.D RECEIVED 
Zdning Department 

f~lorV41 ~ 1,)\0>J,,/ 
illage of Palmetto Bay 
ing & Zoning Department 

~ 

1tli.OO' 

115.00' 

~~IIWIH"Un~.-c,,r 
}:jl~~#;ft,:"""IJtAllf 

EB! ~~~:.~:ED SITE PLAN 

~ 
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odriguez- Rodriguez­
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\!-~l.i-OO \ 

RECEIVED 
• 

7 uning Department 
f .()a N"'-f ~ 1 I ~ O~ 'f 

Vil!age of Palmetto Bay 
B1. II ding & Zoning Department 

By: n1!> 
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'"f"R-

_,,:,t;t~,r,, •·~ .... 

PROPOSED SIDE ELEVATION 
(NORTH) SCALE: 1f4" • 1'-C" 

rn rn rn 

i :-:;::. ,. 
ltt"ei,t,C.,..:, •!"o:~··, 

J 
PROPOSED REAR ELEVATION 
(WEST) SCALI: 11-4" • 1'.0" 
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PROPOSED SIDE ELEVATION 
(SOUTH) SCALE. 1/◄ " • 1'-0" 
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Digitally signed 

I berto E by Alberto E 11 ELEVAT.,NS I 
d r · g ez- Rodriguez- I''" ..... ,.,.,.,,,, I 

0 1 U Cabarrocas 

abarrocasDate: 2023.11,16 1 A-3 I 
11 :04:59 -05 '00 ' 
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Village of Palmetto Bay 
VARIANCE NEIGHBOR APPROVAL FORM 

I, \2-obern f\(\~~ 'i\ ehn,9Jm Pf\~ have applied for a Variance, to allow 

·,t\ CA CCD o;jqk\c,,i- with S('LlJClb 3o-:30.2(J}(~) of- lli<, Ra\~-\:19 ~ 2on\~. 

ieq~uncn 0 ~m;1 °!; ~ ~c~~ s~~ ~J ~ ~e_t- 5~Cbesl(,~·1.) K>◊ f({.t 1 iO n th N rn ;( lot ~c ~ rg ~ekb4c ~ \ H \\tn 
:t¢ ,~Ft liV\ (\:,•!.) oQ \:hl SW rod16h of (jJr \>C§fef~ l0 c(ijf<\ o.± ):{&{S,\,-l lli11h ih--mce . 

I, an undersigned property owner, have read (or have had read to me) the 
information applicable to this request for a variance from the Village of Palmetto Bay's 
Land Development Regulations and fully understand that by subscribing my name to this 
consent form, I am waiving any objection to the proposed construction as outlined above 
and as shown on the plans accompanying this application . I further certify that I have 
subscribed my name freely and without any duress or apparent misrepresentation on the 
part of the applicant to this form and to the plans accompanying this application . 

Date / / ~ /7.J.( 

✓ 

. . 
Name (T • 

Address -1---_..,...,___~<..K..---....a......:;__L.:::.LL.L_...L.-"'u.=.Jr=....<.--'-'---""--#-+--L--='-___:::_"----',:;___;_------1---+--

. j 

Name (Type or Print) zh.0119 '5lt£,n_! 2-h°":J 
Address 76o3 5'k) l'H"tt( T~. /rdo.w-,, I rL-331s-r 

Date 3/2/ / 'J-.t>zf 

RECEIVED 
Zoning Department Signature 

~ 6 'n(\.,/ N'\m~ (Ty~ OJ Print) _________________ Date __ _ 
~\.,t'V ... I Atdrl s1 __ <NJ_).-_ 'f-+---------------------­

Vil)agc of Palmetto Bay 
Bui lding & Zoning Department 

By: ~ Signature 

Revision 12/2022 
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...:..;::::;µA~..:;__.:a........LJ,,~.=.L.-.lo-~~~~~...;,c....+---'--1,-,:~~ .... , -.., (,~.: ,.) 

\ \ in 
~~.i....L~~:..--.ll.4-~ll-.ll:..1~LL.lJ~~~~~~~~IJ.UL:l-......U-.IW~~~-ltt~~ . 

I, an undersigned property owner, have read (or have had read to me) the 
information applicable to this request for a variance from the Village of Palmetto Bay's 
Land Development Regulations and fully understand that by subscribing my name to this 
consent form, I am waiving any objection to the proposed construction as outlined above 
and as shown on the plans accompanying this application. I further certify that I have 
subscribed my name freely and without any duress or apparent misrepresentation on the 
part of the applicant to this form and to the plans accompanying this application. 

Name (Type or Print) __ ~_•0_h-- - ·---•-_yd __ .. ______________ Date ___ / 
Address ?eo:12 -- , ....... ,n •-rr•o- . P • •m-uc- b •Y• .... 33 "'1 s e 

~ gnature 

Name (Type or Print) ___________________ Date __ _ 
Address ____________________________ _ 

Signature 

Name (Type or Print) ___________________ Date __ _ 
Address ____________________________ _ 

Signature 

Name (Type or Print) ___________________ Date -----,-
Address ____________ __;_ _______________ _ 

v --1-~ ✓oo I 
Signature 

Name (Type or Print) ___________________ Date __ _ 
Address ____________________________ _ 

RECEIVED 
Zoning Department 

f ..l.bN~\.f ~ 1, ~0 >--'f 
Village of Palmetto Bay 

Building & Zoning Department 
By: ~ 

Signature 
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